of the Group and Company is as follows:

Group and Company   Nominal amount

   2023   2022

Effective
interest rate

KShs
millions

Effective
interest rate

KShs
millions

Fixed rate instruments

Local currency facility 3.00% 105,239 3.00% 11,337

Mandatory convertible note – liability
component 12.03% 6,857 12.03% 4,501

112,096 15,838

Variable rate instruments

Local bank revolving facility 10.59% 17,092 6.49% 13,113

Samburu facility 11.21% 13,509 5.75% 13,412

Tsavo facility 11.15% 5,864 1.79% 62,477

36,465 89,002

Total exposure 148,561 104,840

99 Kenya Airways | Integrated Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  (Continued)
   (a) Market risk  (Continued)
   (i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit or loss and
equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant and is only applied on variable interest-bearing instruments.

   Profit or loss/equity

2023 2022

Variable rate instruments
KShs

million
KShs

million

1% increase (365) (890)

1% decrease   365 890

(ii) Jet fuel price risk

The Group and Company are exposed to jet fuel price risk to the extent that there are significant changes in the prices of
jet fuel. To minimise exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group and Company consider the use of fuel hedge instruments
periodically to manage exposure to fuel risk. The Group’s and Company’s risk management objective is to hedge the jet
fuel price risk by effectively fixing the price of the expected future purchases which are highly probable. The Group and
Company uses Options as its derivative financial instruments, while the entire risk of jet fuel purchase are designated as

[…]

deposits rates,, savings rates, currency exchange rates, Consumer Price Index and changes in GDP.

The economic scenarios used as at 31 December 2023 include the following range of indicators

Macro-Economic Variable Base Upside Downside

 Weighting 90.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Inflation Rate  8.30% 9.55% 7.05%

Deposit  7.77% 9.02% 6.52%

Saving  3.74% 4.99% 2.49%

Lending  13.23% 14.48% 11.98%

Currency exchange rate  2.09% 3.34% 0.84%

Global CPI % Change  6.97% 8.64% 5.29%

Real Global GDP % Change  2.83% 5.42% 0.25%

In determining the economic scenarios to be applied, each of the economic variables was adjusted either upside or
downside using the historical standard deviation. Predicted relationships between the key indicators and default and
loss rates on the trade receivables portfolios were developed based on analyzing historical data over the past five years.

Sensitivity Analysis

A 5% increase/decrease in the macroeconomic variables at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit
or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, probabilities
of default and loss given defaults, remain constant.

Profit or loss/equity

2023 2022

Macroeconomic variables

KShs
 millions

KShs
 millions

5% increase (234) (158)

5% decrease   234 158

 Kenya Airways | Integrated Report and Financial Statements 2023110

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s and Company’s approach
to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are
due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s